S.I. 2010 No. 140

Franchises (Registration and Control) Act Cap. 179A

FRANCHISES (REGISTRATION AND CONTROL) (EXEMPTION) (NATIONAL COUNCIL ON SUBSTANCE ABUSE) ORDER, 2010

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 19 of the *Franchises (Registration and Control) Act*, makes the following Order:

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Franchises (Registration and Control) (Exemption) (National Council on Substance Abuse) Order, 2010.
 - 2. In this Order,
- "Agreement" means the Agreement between the National Council on Substance Abuse, a body corporate established by section 3 of the *National Council on Substance Abuse Act* and Life Education Cap. 46. Centres Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of the United Kingdom signed on the 22nd day of March, 2006;
- "Council" means the National Council on Substance Abuse; and
- "Life Education Centre Trailer" means the mobile classroom used by the Council for the delivery of educational programmes pursuant to the Agreement.
- 3. The Council is exempt from the application of the *Franchises* (*Registration and Control*) *Act* in respect of the operation of the Life Education Centre Trailer.

Made by the Minister this 23rd day of November, 2010.

CHRISTOPHER P. SINCKLER Minister responsible for Finance.